GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
Rajya Sabha
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 669
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 29th July 2024

REDEVELOPMENT AND UPGRADATION OF AIRPORTS

669. SHRI DEEPAK PRAKASH

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of airports redeveloped and upgraded under the UDAN scheme during the last five years; and

(b) the year-wise and airport-wise number of passengers travelled through the airports operating under the UDAN scheme since its inception?

ANSWER
Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION (Shri Murlidhar Mohol)
(a) During the last five years, from 2019-20 till date, 47 Airports have been developed/upgraded and operationalised under the UDAN Scheme.

(b) The year-wise and airport-wise number of passengers travelled through the airports operating under UDAN scheme is at Annexure.
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Annexure-B

Passenger Handled at Airports Under UDAN
(In Numbers)

Airport 2013- 2014- 2015- 2016- 2017- 2018- 2019- 2020- 2021- 2022- 2023-
S.No. 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
ADAMPUR
1 | (JALANDHAR) 0 0 0 0 0 43881 48670 13965 1955 0 536
2 | AGATTI 27882 28378 30010 30901 39088 38341 41146 6120 34896 48485 47266
3 | AGRA 15693 14443 10846 11014 13715 22995 16735 2174 72831 | 131643 | 182958
4 | BARAPANI (SHILLONG) 8481 10346 11565 13376 12957 12482 30502 5690 62824 | 109788 | 154658
5 | BAREILLY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1641 | 103667 | 142102 | 128566
6 | BELAGAVI 36357 83230 | 127777 98574 | 148166 74041 | 276308 | 258038 | 280016 | 297905 | 312447
7 | BHATINDA 0 0 0 3518 18392 37914 24613 94 162 146 8772
8 | BHAVNAGAR 66738 68232 43070 22456 35675 46683 43589 10187 34442 60970 73473
BHUNTAR (KULLU
9 | MANALI) 8463 13190 22908 25692 30466 27911 27276 9761 17638 17539 16890
10 | BIDAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11955 4038 10140 16507
11 | BIKANER 0 0 0 431 23195 59705 45280 22609 16183 21288 4694
12 | BILASPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2915 25356 39570 31083
13 | COOCHBEHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 7 394 4384
14 | CUDDAPAH 0 0 1737 3177 42842 | 112129 | 108646 50218 12855 70126 65544
15 | DARBHANGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 153281 | 619948 | 614114 | 526066
16 | DEOGHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 76430 | 163012
17 | DIMAPUR 60192 52856 | 111756 | 144449 | 186390 | 193522 | 192899 | 110590 | 206519 | 295361 | 319590
18 | DIU 19484 21907 28789 18369 20544 23814 28263 16519 31860 40109 66252
19 | DURGAPUR 0 0 8515 5950 5377 45907 | 171155 86561 | 249975 | 492020 | 514760
20 | GONDIA 0 0 0 39 0 100 39 0 1774 10707 8077
21 | GWALIOR 6785 7273 8586 16425 25248 25353 | 133635 68756 | 173900 | 218245 | 275397
22 | HINDON 0 0 0 0 0 0 7877 12772 27794 20560 3349


23 | HISAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 220 271 128 35
24 | HUBBALI 77652 | 31799 | 38973 | 25928 | 49227 | 460462 | 475218 | 119072 | 188342 | 322701 | 358835
25 | ITANAGAR (HOLONGI) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 35538 | 147790
26 | JAGDALPUR 0 0 0 0 0 772 243 | 25582 | 46519 | 64984 | 55019
27 | JAISALMER 0 0 0 269 | 35896 | 128362 | 180550 | 44121 | 90343 | 99468 | 135529
28 | JALGAON 0 128 0 6 563 1531 | 15330 6049 7604 355 552
29 | JAMNAGAR 73360 | 76611 | 84403 | 82166 | 71937 | 77378 | 68654 | 21866 | 61668 | 122215 | 169485
30 | JAMSHEDPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4403 9939
31 | JEYPORE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4584 | 10865
32 | JHARSUGUDA 0 0 0 0 0 679 | 216084 | 203601 | 263277 | 232564 | 234331
33 | JORHAT 76348 | 44989 | 53224 | 58266 | 75414 | 152438 | 145347 | 42190 | 75172 | 151617 | 168468
KALABURAGI
34 | (GULBARGA) 0 0 0 0 0 0| 13244 | 61449 | 86370| 79143 | 54862
35 | KANDLA 47 0 0 0| 37407 | 46338 | 86264 | 69265| 92445 | 77718| 80517
36 | KANNUR (KIAL) 0 0 0 0 0| 224302 | 1583600 | 481084 | 799122 | 1257086 | 1177891
37 | KANPUR (CHAKERI) 5588 1308 197 3211 1915 | 134366 | 212017 | 63131 | 175268 | 254903 | 284314
38 | KESHOD (JUNAGARH) 0 0 0 0 0 104 54 10 0| 13324| 13885
39 | KISHANGARH 0 0 0 0 160 | 22877 | 126558 | 95083 | 138981 | 58709 | 40864
40 | KOLHAPUR 20 127 100 62 14 | 17521 | 130868 | 71557 | 96319 | 128728 | 160200
41 | KURNOOL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 31535 | 38622 | 39746
42 | KUSHINAGAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 11155 | 23221| 17742
43 | LAKHIMPUR (LILABARI) 0 4011 6229 | 11042 | 13044 | 11250 | 19795 | 12122 | 27486 | 30417 | 36172
44 | LUDHIANA 2389 836 21 98 | 10521 | 17919 | 16918 7150 321 197 987
45 | MUNDRA 0 0 0 0 124 1148 2377 16 279 189 1770
46 | MYSURU 15788 7010 1190 31| 19829 | 43738 | 143288 | 84690 | 104406 | 188296 | 127994
47 | NANDED 6521 104 33 6| 49192 | 118248 | 136764 | 28176 | 19738 462 1067
48 | NASIK (HAL OZAR) 0 0 0 0 2248 | 43511 | 102357 | 83140 | 51789 | 107772 | 242372
49 | PAKYONG 0 0 0 0 0| 18963 3749 | 11494 | 44740 | 15707 8417
50 | PANTNAGAR 114 2079 7916 | 12762 | 15047 | 16817 | 28289 | 12278 | 17666 | 71136 | 110824
51 | PASIGHAT 0 0 0 0 0 1201 1343 370 5814 9920 8211


52 | PATHANKOT 9 6 0 0 0 12241 11661 10139 10705 109 0
53 | PITHORAGARH 0 0 0 0 0 517 4958 7 532 404 1733
54 | PORBANDAR 21814 20148 15716 3384 42197 57692 76799 14964 14790 18841 2537
55 | PRAYAGRAJ 68097 53088 56129 45015 45847 | 174791 | 414064 | 346861 | 441006 | 571067 | 610707
56 | PUDUCHERRY 14803 0 5588 13 34631 86746 68195 169 1012 75870 45441
57 | ROURKELA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9057 26750
58 | RUPSI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26181 36574 33257
59 | SALEM 73 9 13 10 998 41404 35905 18513 2577 318 42568
60 | SHIMLA 36 69 22 58 9984 8660 9290 1006 1894 11325 19778
61 | SHIVAMOGGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39040
62 | SINDHUDURG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19569 28014 17618
63 | TEZPUR 0 354 5063 7889 8560 6614 3346 2700 4896 4024 32273
64 | TEZU 0 49 27 0 0 40 35 9 6770 16517 12048
65 | UTKELA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1155
66 | VIJAYANAGAR 0 0 0 0 18171 75977 67378 22248 7793 23961 43140
67 | ALIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
68 | AZAMGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
69 | CHITRAKOOT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
70 | SHRAVASTI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

